

**FILED
08-13-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP90-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE E. SAVAGE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS REVERSING AN
ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MARK A. SANDERS PRESIDING

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER'S
REPLY BRIEF**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SONYA BICE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1058115

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
levinsonsb@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Savage has not shown that his affirmative defense likely would have succeeded at trial and therefore cannot show prejudice, so plea withdrawal is not necessary to avoid a manifest injustice.....	1
A. Savage makes two arguments in response to the State's brief-in-chief.....	1
B. The circuit court's factual findings and credibility determinations are relevant to the issue on appeal.	2
C. Savage could not remain compliant with the sex offender registry statute while simultaneously absconding from supervision.....	6
II. Because the evidence in the record supported sustaining the circuit court's ruling on grounds that any deficient performance did not prejudice Savage, the court of appeals should have affirmed without a remand.....	8
A. Savage's arguments in response to the State's brief in chief.....	8
B. The factual findings, credibility determinations, and evidence in the record supported the circuit court's ruling that Savage did not show prejudice on the <i>Dinkins</i> issue, and the court of appeals should have affirmed on that basis.....	8

	Page
III. Contrary to the argument made in WACDL's nonparty brief, <i>Lee</i> did not reject <i>Hill's</i> likely-success-at-trial standard for prejudice, and <i>Hill</i> , not <i>Lee</i> , controls here.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	2
<i>Lee v. U.S.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2107)	10, 11
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	2
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787.....	1, 9
<i>State v. King</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 285, 354 N.W.2d 742 (Ct. App. 1984).....	5, 9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
